

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

LINWOOD LAUGHY, KAREN	)	<b>Supreme Court Nos. 37985-2010</b>
HENDRICKSON, and PETER GRUBB,	)	<b>&amp; 37994-2010 (consolidated)</b>
	)	
Plaintiffs-Respondents,	)	District Court No. CV 2010-40411
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF	)	
TRANSPORTATION,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Appellant,	)	
	)	
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY,	)	
Intervenor-Appellant.	)	
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the District Court of the Second Judicial District for Idaho County  
Honorable John Bradbury, Presiding

---

Natalie J. Havlina  
Laurence ("Laird") J. Lucas  
Advocates for the West  
P.O. Box 1612  
Boise, ID 83701  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents*

Karl D. Vogt  
J. Tim Thomas  
Lawrence G. Allen  
Idaho Department of Transportation  
3311 W. State St.  
Boise, ID 83707-1129  
*Attorneys For Defendant-Appellant*

Erik F. Stidham  
Scott E. Randolph  
Brian C. Wonderlich  
Holland & Hart LLP  
Suite 1400, U.S. Bank Plaza  
101 South Capitol Blvd  
Boise, ID 83701-2527  
*Attorneys For Intervenor-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

    1. Nature of the Case. ....5

    2. Course of Proceedings. ....5

    3. Statement of Facts..... 12

        Highway 12..... 12

        Efforts to Convert Highway 12 to a “High and Wide” Corridor..... 12

        The Conoco Coke Drum Transport Project.....13

ARGUMENT..... 15

    I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW. .... 15

    II. ITD MISCONSTRUED ITS CHAPTER 11 AND 16 REGULATIONS IN APPROVING THE CONOCO SHIPMENTS TO DELAY TRAFFIC BY FIFTEEN MINUTES..... 18

        A. Overview Of The ITD Regulations..... 18

        B. Chapters 11 and 16 Must Be Construed Together, And Limit Delays Caused By Non-Reducible Loads To Ten Minutes..... 20

        C. ITD’s Interpretation Is Unreasonable..... 23

    III. ITD FAILED TO MAKE A REASONABLE DETERMINATION OF NECESSITY..... 25

        A. ITD’S Necessity “Determination” Is Unreasonable..... 25

        B. ITD’s Red-Herring Arguments Are Unavailing..... 28

    IV. ITD FAILED TO PRIORITIZE PUBLIC SAFETY AND CONVENIENCE.....29

V.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE SHOWN PREJUDICE TO SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS.....	35
VI.	PLAINTIFFS WERE NOT REQUIRED TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES.....	37
VII.	CONOCO’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS FEES MUST BE DENIED.....	40
VIII.	PLAINTIFFS REQUEST AN AWARD OF FEES AND EXPENSES AS PREVAILING PARTIES.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<i>Anderson v. Larsen</i> , 136 Idaho 402, 34 P.3d 1085 (2001).....	41
	<i>Bonner County v. Bonner County Sheriff Search &amp; Rescue</i> , 142 Idaho 788, 134 P.3d 639 (2006).....	41
	<i>Chisholm v. Idaho Dept. of Water Resources</i> , 142 Idaho 159, 125 P.3d 515 (2005)...	3, 36
	<i>Cooper v. Board of Professional Discipline of Idaho State Bd. of Medicine</i> , 134 Idaho 449, 4 P.3d 561 (2000).....	37
	<i>Cowan v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Fremont County</i> , 143 Idaho 501, 148 P.3d 1247 (2006)...	16
	<i>Dry Creek Partners, LLC, v. Ada County Com'rs</i> , 217 P.3d 1282 (2009).....	16
	<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	29
	<i>Farber v. Idaho State Ins. Fund</i> , 147 Idaho 307, 208 P.3d 289 (2009).....	2, 17, 24
	<i>Farrell v. Whiteman</i> , 146 Idaho 604, 200 P.3d 1153 (2009).....	17
	<i>Fischer v. City of Ketchum</i> , 141 Idaho 349, 109 P.3d 1091 (2005).....	42
	<i>Hillcrest Haven Conv. Center v. Idaho Dept. of Health and Welfare</i> , 142 Idaho 123, 124 P.3d 999 (2005).....	17
	<i>In re Application of Kirk-Hughes Development, LLC</i> , No. 35730, 2010 WL 2179703 (June 2, 2010).....	35

<i>In re Idaho Dept. of Water Resources Amended Final Order Creating Water Dist. No. 170, 148 Idaho 200, 220 P.3d 318 (2009)</i> .....	35
<i>James v. Department of Transp.</i> , 125 Idaho 892, 876 P.2d 590 (1994).....	38-9
<i>J.R. Simplot Co. v. Tax Com'n</i> , 120 Idaho 849, 820 P.2d 1206 (1991).....	17
<i>Lochsa Falls, L.L.C. v. State</i> , 147 Idaho 232, 207 P.3d 963 (2009).....	38-9
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131, 152-153 (1986).....	29
<i>Mason v. Donnelly Club</i> , 135 Idaho 581, 21 P.3d 903 (2001).....	16-17, 22, 24
<i>Parker v. Underwriters Laboratories</i> , 140 Idaho 517, 56 P.3d 618 (2004).....	17
<i>Spencer v. Kootenai County</i> , 145 Idaho 448, 180 P.3d 487 (2008).....	35,42
<i>Stafford v. Idaho Dept. of Health &amp; Welfare</i> , 145 Idaho 530, 181 P.3d 456 (2008)...	1, 16
<i>Taylor v. Canyon County Bd. of Com'rs</i> , 147 Idaho 424, 210 P.3d 532 (2009).....	41
<i>Westway Const. v. Idaho Transp. Dept.</i> , 139 Idaho 107, 73 P.3d 721 (2003).....	16,35

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

I.C. § 12-117(a).....	40-42
I.C. § 12-121.....	40
I.C. § 67-5271(a).....	38
I.C. § 67-5279(3).....	16
I.C. § 67-5279(4).....	34-5
IDAPA 4.11.01.790.....	38-9
IDAPA 4.11.780.....	39
IDAPA 39.02.72.....	38
IDAPA 39.03.01.010.....	19
IDAPA 39.03.13.03.....	38
IDAPA 39.03.09.100.01.....	3, 29-33

IDAPA 39.03.09.100.02.....3, 25-29

IDAPA 39.03.11.100.05..... 2, 18-24

IDAPA 39.03.16.100.01..... 1-2, 18-23

IDAPA 39.03.42.03..... 38

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

M. Gilmore & D. Goble, “The Idaho Administrative Procedure Act: A Primer  
for the Practitioner,” 30 *Idaho L. Rev.* 273, 366 (1993-1994).....35

Webster’s Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language (1996).....23
